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RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Amended Zoning By-law Amendment Application ZAC-12-043, by 1169831 
ONTARIO Limited, Owner, for a change in zoning from the Single Detached 
Residential “R2” Zone and the Single Detached Residential “R2/S-3” Zone, Modified, 
with a Special Exception, to the Holding - Medium to High Density Multiple Dwelling “H-
RM3/S-127” Zone, Modified, with a Special Exception, on lands located at 336 and 338 
King Street West (Dundas), as shown on Appendix “A” to Report PED14027, be 
approved, on the following basis: 
 
(a) That the Draft By-law, attached as Appendix “B” to Report PED14027, which has 

been prepared in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor, be enacted by Council; 
 
(b) That the amending By-law be added to Schedule “A” of Zoning By-law No. 3581-

86; and, 
 
(c) That the proposed change in Zoning is in conformity with the Urban Hamilton 

Official Plan (UHOP). 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this application is to change the Zoning By-law to permit the 
redevelopment of the subject lands for a 14.6 m., four-storey, mixed-use building, 
containing two commercial units on the ground floor, 13 residential units, and 20 
underground parking spaces (See Appendix “D”).  
 
The Zoning By-law Amendment is to modify provisions to the Dundas Zoning By-law 
with respect to lot area, lot frontage, setbacks, density, floor area, landscaping and 
buffer area, and parking requirements.  This infill development proposal is located along 
King Street West, identified as a major arterial road in the UHOP.  The original 
submission proposed a six-storey, mixed-use building, containing one commercial unit 
at-grade, 24 residential units on the ground floor and upper floors, and 28 parking 
spaces on the ground floor and one underground level (See Appendix “C”). 
 
Subsequently, the proposal was revised to a four-storey, mixed-use building, with two 
commercial units, 13 residential dwelling units, and 20 underground parking spaces 
(See Appendix “D”).  The amended proposal is considered to be in keeping with the 
general intent of the UHOP Policies with respect to maintaining the scale and building 
mass of the community, as well as improving the pedestrian-oriented environment 
through the presence of ground floor commercial activity.  A Holding Provision has been 
included in the implementing Draft By-law to ensure that a Record of Site Condition 
(RSC), the required fees, the submission of an addendum to the Noise Study, and the 
submission of a Watermain Hydraulic Analysis Report, have been submitted to the City 
of Hamilton. 
 
Alternatives for Consideration – See Page 25 
 
FINANCIAL – STAFFING – LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Financial:  None 
 
Staffing:   None 
 
Legal: As required by the Planning Act, Council shall hold at least one (1) 

Public Meeting to consider an application for a Zoning By-law 
Amendment. 

  
HISTORICAL BACKGROUND 
 
Proposal: 
 
The subject lands consists of two properties municipally known as 336 and 338 King 
Street West, and are located on the southwest corner of King Street West and Brock 
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Street South in Dundas (See Appendix “A”).  Having a combined lot area of          
748.88 sq. m., the land is currently occupied by the former Tammy’s Place Diner 
restaurant and associated visitor parking to the restaurant.  The applicant originally 
submitted an application for a six-storey, mixed-use, multiple dwelling, with one 
commercial unit fronting onto King Street West, 24 residential dwelling units, and 28 at-
grade and underground parking spaces (See Appendix “C”).  
 
Due to concerns from residents and staff, the applicant subsequently revised the 
application to a 14.6 m., four-storey, mixed-use, multiple dwelling, with two commercial 
units on the ground floor, 13 residential units, and 20 at-grade and underground parking 
spaces.  The combined size of the two commercial units is approximately 194 sq.m., 
with frontage along King Street West.  Commercial retail unit No. 2 will be “cornered” off 
in order to maintain sightlines at the intersection of King Street West and Brock Street 
South.  The proposed local commercial use will be for personal service, retail, or office 
uses.  The draft implementing zoning by-law will prohibit any automotive and motor 
vehicle uses, restaurants, day nurseries, and medical clinics, due to the potential for 
incompatible uses and for uses that typically generate high parking demands. 
 
The size of the 13 residential units range from 691 sq.ft. to 1,135 sq.ft.  The residential 
unit on the ground floor will have a private terrace, and residential units on the second 
and third floor will each have a balcony that will be set flush with the building footprint. 
The floor plate of the two units on the fourth floor will be reduced in square footage to 
create a stepping back of the upper floors to reduce the overall building mass and 
impacts on abutting residential units. 
 
The applicant has requested a Zoning By-law Amendment to modify the Dundas Zoning 
By-law for site-specific zoning provisions with respect to lot area, setbacks, density, 
floor area, landscaping and buffer area, and parking requirements A Holding Provision 
has been included in the implementing draft by-law to ensure that a RSC, the 
submission of an addendum to the Noise Study, and the submission of a Watermain 
Hydraulic Analysis Report, have been submitted to the City of Hamilton. 
 
Chronology: 
 
October 29, 2012:  Application ZAC-13-018 is deemed complete. 
 
November 2, 2012: Circulation of Notice of Complete Application and 

Preliminary Circulation of Application to all residents within 
120 m. of the subject lands. 

 
April 16, 2013: Revisions to Application ZAC-13-018 submitted to staff for 

recirculation. 
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April 23, 2013: Circulation of Revised Application ZAC-13-018 to all 

residents within 120 m. of the subject lands. 
  
January 14, 2014: Circulation of Notice of Public Meeting to all residents within 

120 m. of the subject lands. 
 
Details of Submitted Application: 
 
Location: 336 and 338 King Street West (Dundas) 
 
Owner/Applicant: 1169831 ONTARIO Limited  
 
Property Description:   Lot Frontage:  8.0 m. 
(336 King Street West)   Lot Depth:  36.5 m. 
      Total Lot Area: 295.0 sq. m. 
 
Property Description:   Lot Frontage:  12.3 m. 
(338 King Street West)   Lot Depth:  36.5 m. 
      Total Lot Area: 452.3 sq. m. 
 
EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING: 
 
 Existing Land Use Existing Zoning 

 
Subject Lands:  Vacant (formerly 

Tammy’s Diner 
Restaurant) 

Single Detached Residential “R2” 
Zone; Single Detached Residential 

“R2/S-3” Zone, Modified 

Surrounding Lands: 
 

  

North Single Detached 
Dwelling 

 

Single Detached Residential “R2” 
Zone 

South Single Detached 
Dwelling 

 

Single Detached Residential “R2” 
Zone 

East Single Detached 
Dwelling; Semi-

Detached Dwelling 

Medium Density Multiple Dwelling 
Residential “RM2” Zone; Low 

Density Residential “R4/S-86” Zone, 
Modified 

 
West Single Detached 

Dwelling 
 

Single Detached Residential “R2” 
Zone 
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POLICY IMPLICATIONS AND LEGISLATED REQUIREMENTS 
 
Provincial Policy Statement  
 
The application has been reviewed and is considered to be consistent with the 
Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), which encourages healthy, liveability, and safe 
communities (Policy No. 1.1.1); and which focuses growth in Settlement Areas (Policy 
No. 1.1.3).  
 
In addition, Policy Nos. 1.1.3.4 and 1.1.3.7 state that new development taking place in 
designated growth areas should occur adjacent to existing built-up areas, which should 
have a compact form with a mix of uses and densities.  Appropriate development 
standards should be promoted with this type of redevelopment and intensification.  The 
revised proposal is more in keeping with the abutting residential community with respect 
to height, scale, and massing. 
 
In addition, Policy No. 1.4.3 encourages an appropriate range of housing type and 
densities to meet projected requirements of current and future residents, by directing 
new housing in areas of appropriate levels of infrastructure; promoting densities for new 
housing which efficiently use land; and establishing development standards for 
residential intensification redevelopment, which minimizes housing cost.  The revised 
proposal meets long term population growth and housing demands, in particular 
multiple dwellings offering smaller and more affordable units. 
 
Furthermore, Policy No. 1.7.1(e) outlines that long term economic prosperity will be 
supported by planning so that major facilities (such as airports, transportation corridors, 
sewage treatment facilities, waste management systems, industries, and aggregate 
activities), and sensitive land uses are appropriately designed, buffered, and separated 
from each other to prevent adverse effects from odour, noise, and other contaminants, 
and minimize risk to public health and safety.  
 
Staff note that the subject lands are intended to be redeveloped for primarily residential 
purposes, and has frontage on King Street West, which is an arterial road under the 
UHOP.  The proximity of the proposed sensitive land use to road noise sources, triggers 
the requirement for a Noise Study.  A Noise Study dated July 16, 2012, was submitted 
as part of the original application.  However, no addendum to the study was submitted 
based on the revised plans that were submitted in May 2013.  A Holding Provision has 
been added to the draft implementing by-law requiring the submission of an addendum 
to the Noise Study for review. 
 
Further, Policy No. 3.2.2 states that contaminated sites shall be remediated, as 
necessary, prior to any activity of the site associated with the proposed use, such that 
there will be no adverse effects.  As required under Ontario Regulation 153/04, a 
mandatory filling of a RSC is required, as the proposal entails a change in land use from 
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“Commercial” to “Residential”.  The applicant has not submitted a RSC to staff for 
registration.  As such, staff also recommends that condition to the Holding Provision be 
added to ensure that a RSC be submitted to the City of Hamilton for documentation. 
 
Therefore, based on the foregoing, the proposal is consistent with the PPS. 
 
Places to Grow Plan: 
 
The application has been reviewed with respect to the Growth Plan for the Greater 
Golden Horseshoe.  The subject property is located within the Built-Up Area, as defined 
in the Places to Grow Growth Plan.  The application conforms to Section 1.2.2, where 
guiding principles of the Plan are to “build compact, vibrant, and complete 
communities”, “plan and manage growth to support a strong and competitive economy”, 
and to “optimize the use of existing and new infrastructure to support growth in a 
compact, efficient form”. 
 
As the amended proposal is to facilitate the development of a multiple dwelling with 
commercial retail uses at-grade, Policy Nos. 2.2.2.1(a), (b), (g), and (h) are met with 
respect to directing new growth within the built-up areas through intensification, and 
providing a balance between jobs and housing within the community. As the subject 
lands are located within the urban area and located on the site of a former restaurant, 
the proposal meets Policy No. 2.2.2.1(d), as the proposal is intended to reduce the 
dependency on the automobile through a mixed-use development and encourage 
pedestrian activity.  In addition, the subject lands are located where there is reliable 
public transportation. 
 
The amended proposal also meets Policy No. 2.2.3.6, and promotes and facilitates 
intensification with an appropriate built-form, height, scale, density, and type of 
development, that appropriately complements adjacent land uses.  The amended 
proposal includes an appropriate built form, where there is a gradual increase in height, 
scale, and overall built-form from abutting multiple dwellings. 
 
In addition, Policy No. 2.2.3.6(b) promotes a diverse and compatible mix of land uses, 
including residential and commercial uses that support complete communities. The 
proposal includes local commercial uses on the ground floor that will serve the needs of 
residents within walking and cycling distance. 
 
Niagara Escarpment Plan: 
 
The subject lands are within the “Niagara Escarpment Plan Area” under the Niagara 
Escarpment Plan, to which a Development Control Permit is not required.  The Niagara 
Escarpment Commission (NEC) has reviewed the revised proposal, where the 
proposed four-storey terraced building does not significantly impact on the views to the 
Escarpment brow and slopes, in particular the Dundas Park to the north and the 
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Escarpment features to the north and west.  In addition, the proposal is generally in 
keeping with the built form of abutting residential properties.  Based on the foregoing, 
staff have no objection to the revised proposal.  
 
Urban Hamilton Official Plan: 
 
The UHOP is now in force and effect, except for the residential intensification policies 
and other site-specific appeals.  Policies that remain under appeal are subsequently 
reviewed as direction only.  For the purposes of this application, the residential 
intensification policies of the Dundas Official Plan Policies apply. 
 
The subject lands are designated as “Neighbourhoods” on Schedule “E-1” – Land Use 
Designations, which permits residential and local commercial uses, as identified in 
Policy No. E.3.2.3.  As such, the amended proposed development complies with 
permitted uses.  In addition, the proposal is evaluated based on the following policy 
goals: 
 
“3.1.1 Develop compact, mixed-use, transit-supportive, and active transportation 

friendly neighbourhoods. 
 
3.1.2 Develop neighbourhoods as part of a complete community, where people 

can live, work, shop, learn, and play. 
 
3.1.3 Plan and designate lands for a range of housing types and densities, 

taking into account affordable housing needs. 
3.1.4 Promote and support design which enhances and respects the character 

of existing neighbourhoods while at the same time allowing their ongoing 
evolution.” 

 
The amended proposal will contribute to a complete neighbourhood as the proposed 
mixed-use building will be compact in form and promote a design that is compatible with 
the existing abutting residential uses with respect to height, massing, scale, and built-
form.  The terracing on the upper floor will address the overall massing and shadowing 
on abutting properties.  Proposed local commercial units at-grade will allow local 
residents to shop and utilize specific services within their neighbourhood.  Finally, the 
multiple dwelling units will address housing needs of the community, and meet the 
overall long term population growth and housing demands.  Based on the foregoing, the 
amended proposed development conforms to the policy goals of the “Neighbourhoods” 
designation. 
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Medium Density Residential: 
 
In addition to the “Neighbourhoods” designation, the proposed development is further 
designated as “Medium Density Residential” under Policy No. E.3.5.  The proposal is 
evaluated based on the following policies: 
 
“E.3.5.1 Medium density residential areas are characterized by multiple dwellings 

forms on the periphery of neighbourhoods in proximity to major or minor 
arterial roads, or within the interior of neighbourhoods fronting on collector 
roads. 

 
E.3.5.2 Uses permitted in medium density residential areas includes multiple 

dwellings except street townhouses. 
 
E.3.5.4 Local commercial uses may be permitted on the ground floor of buildings 

containing multiple dwellings. 
 
E.3.5.5 Medium density residential uses shall be located within safe and 

convenient walking distance of existing or planned community facilities, 
public transit, schools, active or passive recreational facilities, and local or 
District Commercial uses. 

 
E.3.5.6 Medium density residential built forms may function as transitions between 

high and low profile residential uses. 
 
E.3.5.9 Development within the medium density residential category shall be 

evaluated on the basis of the following criteria: 
 

b) Development shall be integrated with other lands in the 
Neighbourhoods designation with respect to density, design, and 
physical and functional considerations. 

 
c) Development shall be comprised of sites of suitable size and 

provide adequate landscaping, amenity features, on-site parking, 
and buffering if required.  The height, massing, and arrangement 
of buildings and structures shall be compatible with existing and 
future uses in the surrounding areas.” 

 
The proposed mixed-use multiple dwelling with commercial uses at-grade is permitted 
in the above policies.  In addition, the subject lands are located along an arterial road 
with direct access to public transportation, and is within walking distance to Fisher’s Mill 
Park and Edwards Memorial Park.  In addition, the amended proposal is in keeping with 
the overall scale of the surrounding residential uses with respect to massing, scale, and 
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height, and promotes a gradual transition between low profile residential uses abutting 
the subject lands.  
 
Based on the foregoing, the proposed development meets the general intent of the 
policy as the proposed development is appropriately scaled and has a massing that is 
compatible with abutting residential uses. 
 
Scale and Design: 
 
The scale and design of the proposed development is evaluated under Policy No. 3.2 of 
the UHOP, and includes the following: 
 
“3.2.7 The City shall require urban and architectural design.  Development of 

lands within the Neighbourhoods designation shall be designed to be safe, 
efficient, pedestrian-oriented, and attractive, and shall comply with the 
following criteria: 

 
b) Garages, parking areas, and driveways along the public street shall 

not be dominant.  Surface parking between a building and a public 
street (excluding a public alley) shall be minimized. 

 
c)  Adequate and direct pedestrian access and linkages to community 

facilities/services and local commercial uses shall be provided. 
 

3.2.8 Proposals for supporting uses, except local commercial uses, within the 
Neighbourhoods designation shall be evaluated on the following criteria: 

 
a) Compatibility with the surrounding area in terms of scale, massing, 

height, siting, orientation, setbacks, parking, and landscaping.” 
 

The amended proposal follows a design that promotes compatibility with the existing 
abutting residential uses with respect to scale, massing, height, and setbacks.  The 
original submission proposed a six-storey multiple dwelling with commercial at-grade.  
However, after further revisions to the proposed development which included a 
reduction in the height, number of residential units and number of parking spaces, the 
scale and massing of the proposed building is reduced, and is now more in keeping and 
compatible with the surrounding area.  The proposed development meets the policy with 
respect to designing a building that is safe and pedestrian-oriented by proposing the 
access driveway along a local road that does not dominate the Brock Street elevation.  
In addition, no surface parking is proposed, which further enhances the safety of the 
pedestrian environment. 
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Local Commercial Use: 
 
Local commercial uses are permitted within “Neighbourhood” designations under Policy 
No. E.3.2.3d) and within the “Medium Density Residential” designations under Policy 
No. E.3.5.4, provided the provisions of Policy No. E.3.8 – Local Commercial, are 
satisfied.  Under Policy No. E.3.8.1, local commercial uses that primarily cater to the 
weekly and daily needs of residents within the surrounding neighbourhood may be 
permitted within the Neighbourhood designation.  Furthermore, under Policy E.3.8.2, 
permitted commercial uses include retail and service uses such as financial 
establishment, medical office, business and professional office, personal service, 
studios, and art gallery.  In addition, Policy No. E.3.8.6 permits local commercial uses of 
up to a combined 10,000 sq. m. per site, where all adjacent properties developed for 
local commercial uses shall be considered as a local commercial site.  
 
The amended proposals will include two commercial units at-grade with a combined 
gross floor area of 194 sq. m., where the uses will be limited to local commercial 
operations.  Restricting local commercial uses is facilitated through the draft By-law, 
where commercial uses such as restaurants, commercial uses related to automobile 
and motor vehicles (i.e. gas stations, mechanic shops, and auto parts stores), day 
nurseries, and medical clinics, are prohibited (See Appendix “B”) due to the 
incompatible nature of these uses, and the anticipated high parking demands and trip 
generation of these uses.  In addition, the draft By-law proposes retail uses such as a 
variety store.  Based on the foregoing, the proposed development conforms to the local 
commercial policies of the UHOP.  
 
Urban Design Policies: 
 
Additional Urban Design Policies, under Policy Nos. B.3.3.2.6a) and d), state that new 
development be compatible with the surrounding area and enhance the character of the 
existing environment by complementing the existing massing patterns, rhythm, 
character, and surrounding context.  Modifications to the zoning provisions will ensure 
that the proposed development will be compatible with abutting properties with respect 
to locating buildings closer to the street for a more comfortable pedestrian environment 
and commercial activity, and locating vehicular parking underground to keep it from 
view from the street.  In addition, the massing and setbacks of the proposed building will 
be in keeping with abutting residential uses, which includes single-detached and semi-
detached dwellings that range in height from one-storey to three-storeys.   
 
In addition, the building mass is reduced in scale through the stepping back of the upper 
floors to create a less imposing building, and to create an architectural interest as a 
result of this unique design.  From street level, the stepping of the upper floors will give 
the impression that it is a lower building than what is being proposed. This design also 
meets Urban Design Policy No. B.3.3.3, where new development must maintain and 
support existing character and scale. 
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Based on the foregoing, the amended proposal to construct a four-storey, mixed-use 
building conforms to the policies of the UHOP. 

 
Town of Dundas Official Plan: 
 
As the residential intensification policies of the UHOP are currently under appeal, the 
residential intensification policies of the Dundas Official Plan Policies have been 
reviewed against this application.  A site-specific amendment to the Dundas Official 
Plan was originally applied to change the designation from “Residential/Commercial 
Conversion” to “Residential Neighbourhoods”, and to permit site-specific policies to 
facilitate the proposal. As the UHOP is now in force and effect, the amendment is no 
longer required. 
 
The amended proposal meets the overall goal of meeting the need to focus on 
maximizing development opportunities to meet housing projections due to a long term 
limited supply of suitable land for development.  Under the Urban Design policies of 
Section 2.5, the following criteria are evaluated against the revised proposal: 
 
“2.5.2.2 To ensure that new development or redevelopment strengthens and 

enhances the character of existing neighbourhoods. 
 
2.5.3.1 The Town shall require new buildings and development to be designed in 

harmony with adjacent structures and surrounding neighbourhood 
character.” 

 
The amended proposed development will maintain and promote the existing 
neighbourhood, by providing an appropriate massing and scale to the surrounding area, 
through the stepping back of the upper floors to reduce the appearance of height and 
mass. 
 
As an Official Plan Amendment would have been required to facilitate the revised 
proposal and change the designation from “Residential/Commercial Conversion” to 
“Residential Neighbourhoods”, the following infill intensification and reurbanization 
guideline policies are also evaluated against the revised proposal: 
 
“2.5.5.1 Infill, intensification and reurbanization in Residential Neighbourhoods, 

Residential/Employment Mixed Use; Downtown Mixed Use; and 
Residential/Commercial Mixed Use Areas shall: 

 
a) be of compatible size, height, proportions, and conceptual design to 

surrounding buildings to create a harmonious streetscape.  Building 
height should not exceed or be significantly less than adjoining 
properties, except where permitted by the policies of this Plan; 
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b) complement the roof profiles of adjacent buildings.  In particular 

new apartments shall have architecturally finished roofs which 
mask roof appearance; 

 
c) be located to reflect the existing pattern of setbacks along the 

streetscape; 
 
d) be designed and sited so that their main entrances and facades 

front onto main roads; and, 
 
f) be designed and built to minimize impacts such as overshadowing 

and overviewing on adjoining residential development. 
 

The revised proposal further meets the above policies with respect to compatible size, 
scale, and height, as the proposed four-storey building includes terraced upper floors, 
reducing the overall massing and scale of the building.  The existing views of the 
Niagara Escarpment have been maintained due to the reduction of the height of the 
proposed building, and the terracing of the upper floors will reduce the overview on 
adjoining existing residential uses. In addition, the proposed building will include local 
commercial units where the main entrances and facades will front onto King Street 
West.  Finally, the proposed setback (See Appendix “B”) of the building has been 
reduced to be compatible and in keeping with the existing setbacks of abutting existing 
residential uses. 
 
Based on the review of the intensification policies of the Dundas Official Plan against 
the amended proposed development, the proposal meets the policies of the Dundas 
Official Plan. 
 
RELEVANT CONSULTATION 
 
The following internal Departments and external Agencies had no concerns or 
objections to the proposed applications. 
 

• Urban Forestry, Forestry and Horticulture Section (Public Works Department). 
• Hydro One. 
• Canada Post. 
• Bell Canada. 

 
Subsurface Infrastructure, Infrastructure Planning and Systems Design (Public 
Works Department): 
 
Separated sanitary sewer and minor storm sewer systems are available on King Street 
West along the entire front lot line of the two commercial properties for the collection of 
wastewater and stormwater, respectively.  

 
OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner. 
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork. 



SUBJECT:  Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment Affecting Lands Located at 336 
and 338 King Street West (Dundas) (PED14027) (WARD 13)  
- Page 13 of 26 

 
Hamilton Municipal Parking System (Planning and Economic Development 
Department): 
 
Staff note that in the original concept plan (See Appendix “C”), the columns and pillars 
encroached into the individual parking spaces.  Subsequently, the revised concept plan 
(See Appendix “D”) shows that the columns and pillars no longer encroach into the 
parking spaces, and staff have no further objections. 
 
Recreational Division (Community Services Department): 
 
Staff note that in regards to recreational opportunities for future residents of the 
development, the following parks and recreational services are located nearby: 
 

• Fisher’s Mill Park – 120 m. walking distance 
• Witherspoon Park – 345 m. walking distance 
• Dundas Open Space – 195 m. walking distance (natural area) 

 
All three of the above parks are located within the recommended 800 m. walking 
distance for Neighbourhood Parks, as set out in UHOP Policy No. B.3.5.3.11. 
 
The applicant should be advised the Cash-in-Lieu of parkland dedication will be payable 
at the Building Permit stage. 
 
Corridor Management (Public Works Department): 
 
A minimum 6.0 m. must be provided between the property line and the overhead doors 
of the underground parking levels in order to allow for vehicles entering the 
underground parking level to wait onsite, and to prevent vehicles from blocking 
sidewalks and Brock Street South.  As shown in Appendix “D”, this distance has been 
provided.  
 
A minimum 5 m. by 5 m. visibility triangle between the access limits and the ultimate 
road allowance limits of King Street, and a 3 m. by 3 m. visibility triangle between the 
access limits and the ultimate road allowance limits of Brock Street, must be provided to 
allow for unobstructed views.  As shown in the concept plan, a daylight triangle has 
been provided, to which it meets the general intent of providing a visibility triangle with 
respect to ensuring maximum sightlines. 
 
Waste Management (Public Works Department): 
 
The amended proposed development will be eligible for weekly collection of garbage, 
recycling, organics (where collection is provided), and yard waste through the City of 
Hamilton subject to compliance with specifications indicated by the Operations and 
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Waste Management Division and subject to compliance with the City’s Solid Waste 
Management By-law 09-067.  
 
In addition, the collection of waste will be by automated bin service for garbage, semi-
automated cart service for recycling and organics collection, and curbside/roadside 
service for yard waste collection. 
 
Hamilton Street Railway (HSR): 
 
The HSR currently operates bus route #5 Delaware buses along King Street in Dundas 
with no planned changes in service in the near future.  Also, there is an existing bus 
stop in front of 336 King Street West.  In addition, the HSR supports the inclusion of 
high quality pedestrian amenities at this development like walkways, lighting, etc., and 
street orientation and pedestrian entrances are important.  Direct short walking 
distances between dwellings and transit service are preferable. 
 
Niagara Escarpment Commission (NEC): 
 
The NEC reviewed the proposed development, as revised, where the proposed four-
storey terraced mixed-use building will not impact on the views to the Escarpment brow 
and slopes, in particular the Dundas Park to the north and the Escarpment features to 
the north and west.  In addition, the proposal is generally in keeping with the built form 
of abutting residential properties.  Based on the foregoing, staff have no objection to the 
revised proposal. 
 
Public Consultation: 
 
In accordance with Council’s Public Participation policy, Official Plan, and the Zoning 
By-law Amendment, applications were circulated as part of the Notice of Complete 
Application to 141 residents with 120 m. of the subject lands on November 2, 2012, 
where 63 letters have been received expressing concerns with the application (See 
Appendix “E”). 
 
Subsequently, a revised application was circulated as part of a revised Notice of 
Complete Application on April 23, 2013, where 21 letters have been received 
expressing concerns with the revised application (See Appendix “F”).  These letters 
have been addressed in the Analysis/Rationale for Recommendation section of this 
Report. 
 
As a result of the UHOP coming into effect on August 16, 2013, an Official Plan 
Amendment to the Dundas Official Plan is no longer required. 
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ANALYSIS AND RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The proposal can be supported for the following reasons: 
 

(i) It is consistent with the PPS, which supports residential intensification and 
economic growth; 

 
(ii) It conforms with the Places to Grow Growth Plan, which encourages the 

development of higher density housing forms along transportation 
corridors such as arterial roads;  

 
(iii) It conforms to the residential intensification policies of the Dundas Official 

Plan; and, 
 
(iv) Its proposed use, as revised, conforms to the UHOP with respect to 

promoting height, scale, and character of the surrounding areas. 
 

2. Zoning By-law Amendment (ZAC-12-043): 
 
 The subject lands are located in the Single Detached Residential “R2” Zone, 

which permit single detached dwellings, and the Single Detached Residential 
“R2/S-3” Zone, Modified, with a Special Exception, which permits the existing 
building to be continually be used for a restaurant and catering service in the 
former Tammy’s Diner restaurant.  To accommodate the proposed development, 
as revised, a number of modifications are required, which are directly supported 
by Urban Design Policies of the UHOP, and are as follows: 

 
Permitted Uses: 
 
Under Section 14.1 – Permitted Uses of the Dundas Zoning By-law, an 
apartment building is permitted under the Medium to High Density Multiple 
Dwelling “RM3” Zone.  Under the draft Zoning By-law (See Appendix “B”), a site-
specific provision has been added permitting commercial uses on the ground 
floor with a combined maximum floor area of 194 sq. m. and fronting onto King 
Street West.  This regulation ensures that there will be a commercial presence 
along King Street West, which is preferred to Brock Street, which is a local 
residential street.  In addition, the presence of commercial uses implements the 
above UHOP policies with respect to providing for local commercial activity 
serving local residents.  Finally, under the “Neighbourhoods” designation in the 
UHOP, local commercial uses are permitted subject to the commercial uses 
catering to local residents, and not commercial uses that serve the regional 
population. 
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Furthermore, permitted commercial uses shall be limited to uses listed under the 
Retail Trade Industries identified in Section 20 of the Zoning By-law, but 
excluding any uses related to automotive and motor vehicles, restaurants, and 
health and social service industries.  This restriction ensures that commercial 
uses that have a high parking demand are not permitted as part of the revised 
proposal and will not have an impact on the surrounding residential community. 
 
Minimum Lot Area: 
 
The intent and purpose of providing for a minimum lot area is to ensure that a lot 
can accommodate the building footprint and associated parking, landscaping, 
and amenity space.  Under the draft Zoning By-law, a site-specific provision has 
been added to reduce the minimum lot area to 740 sq. m.  This reduction in lot 
area, as shown in the revised concept plan (See Appendix “D”), can 
accommodate a building with a smaller building footprint, and lower height and 
scale, than what is permitted under the “RM3” Zone provisions. 
 
Minimum Lot Frontage: 
 
In accordance with Section 14.2.1.2 of the Dundas Zoning By-law, a minimum lot 
frontage of 30 m. is required to ensure that residential lots have sufficient lot 
frontages to accommodate the permitted apartment building use, and associated 
access driveways and landscaping.  A reduction in the minimum lot frontage to 
20 m. will continue to maintain the general intent of the minimum required lot 
frontage, as the subject lands also have lot frontage along Brock Street, where 
the revised concept plan shows the proposed underground parking entrance and 
lobby entrance is located.  Staff are in support of the modification as the 
reduction will not compromise on the general functioning of the revised proposed 
development (See Appendix “D”). 
 
Front Yard Setback: 
 
As the subject lands fronts onto two streets (King Street West and Brock Street), 
the lot is considered a corner lot, where King Street West is considered as the 
front lot line (as it is the shortest of the two lot lines).  As required under Section 
14.2.2.1 of the Dundas Zoning By-law, a minimum front yard setback 
requirement of 7.5 m. is required along King Street West to provide for front yard 
landscaping, buffering, and privacy.  
 
In order to facilitate the revised proposal, a modification to the front yard setback 
has been requested to reduce the setback to 1.75 m. Staff note that this 
reduction will be consistent with abutting residential dwellings, where generally, 
existing buildings are located closer to the street with minimal landscaping.  
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In addition, the reduction in the front yard setback meets the policies of the 
UHOP with respect to urban design, where Policy No. B.3.3.2.3 requires 
development to respect the existing landscaping, character, and development 
pattern, and Policy No. B.3.3.2.4b) where new buildings and structures contribute 
to the overall appearance and visual cohesiveness of the urban fabric.  
Furthermore, the requested modification meets E.3.2.8a) where new 
development be compatible with the surrounding area with respect to setbacks.  
The proposed development will have a reduced front yard that will be similar to 
abutting residential buildings where the front yard setbacks are reduced with 
minimal landscaping.  Based on the foregoing, staff are in support of the 
requested reduction to the front yard setback. 
 
Side Yard Setback: 
 
In accordance with Section 14.2.2.2 of the Dundas Zoning By-law, a minimum 
side yard is calculated as 45 percent of the building height.  As identified in the 
revised concept plan (See Appendix “D”), a side yard of 6.57 m. would be 
required.  The purpose of requiring a side yard setback is to ensure that there is 
sufficient distance from the property line for drainage and buffering from abutting 
properties. 
 
The original proposal (See Appendix “C”) requested a reduction of the westerly 
side yard setback to 0.32 m., and an easterly side yard setback of 0.05 m.  
Subsequently, the revised proposal has since requested a smaller reduction to a 
proposed westerly side yard setback of 1.21 m., and an easterly side yard 
setback of 2.5 m. This revision is to reduce the intensity of the proposed 
development and impacts on abutting residential properties with respect to 
landscaping, drainage, and privacy.  The reduction in the side yard setback 
meets the general intent of the UHOP, as it ensures a continuous building form 
along the street edge along the Brock Street lot line.  This contrasts with the 
existing condition where the commercial operation is mainly characterized by a 
parking lot surrounding a commercial building with relatively low amount of 
landscaping. In addition, the reduction in the westerly side yard setback also 
meets the general intent as there is sufficient side yard for proper drainage, 
buffering, and landscaping. 
 
Based on the foregoing, staff are in support of the requested reduction to the side 
yard setbacks. 
 
Rear Yard Setback: 
 
In accordance with Section 14.2.2.3 of the Dundas Zoning By-law, a minimum 
rear yard of 7.5 m. is required to accommodate parking and amenity space.  A 
modification has been requested to reduce the rear yard setback to 3.5 m.  A 
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private amenity space will be provided and can be accommodated for the 
proposed development in the rear yard.  In addition, there are a number of public 
parks such as Fisher’s Mill Park within walking distance, that provide passive 
recreation opportunities. 
 
As such, to accommodate the design of the revised proposal, staff are of the 
opinion that this modification will continue to meet the general intent of the zone 
provision, and can be supported. 
 
Density: 
 
In accordance with Section 14.2.4 of the Dundas Zoning By-law, a maximum 100 
dwelling units per hectare is permitted.  This is to ensure that the building 
footprint, scale, mass, height, and parking requirement does not exceed what 
can be accommodated on a lot.  As the subject lands are 747.3 sq. m. in size, a 
maximum of seven dwelling units are permitted without modifications to this zone 
provision.  
 
The original concept plan (See Appendix “C”) proposed 27 dwelling units where 
the overall density would have been 361 units per hectare.  Subsequently, the 
number of proposed dwelling units in the revised concept plan was reduced to 
thirteen units, with an overall density of 174 dwellings per hectare. The increase 
from seven units (under the current zoning provision requirement) to thirteen 
units, continues to meet the general intent of the Zoning By-law and staff support 
the modification.  
 
Buffer Strip: 
 
In accordance with the Dundas Zoning By-law, Section 14.2.7.2 requires a 3.0 m. 
buffer strip consisting of ornamental shrubs and trees to be provided and 
maintained adjacent to every portion of any lot line that abuts a “R2” Zone and 
other low density residential zones. The purpose is to ensure that there is 
buffering with lower density residential zones from the more intensive residential 
uses.  
 
The applicant has requested to eliminate the requirement for a buffer strip along 
the westerly side and rear lot lines.  The revised concept plan shows that the rear 
yard and westerly side yard are not completely paved, and there are potential 
opportunities for additional landscaping. Under Site Plan control, staff will require 
landscaping to be provided in the form of shrubs or trees.  In addition, a visual 
barrier along the property lines will further ensure additional privacy from the 
proposed development. 
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Minimum Landscaped Areas: 
 
In accordance with the Dundas Zoning By-law, Section 14.2.7 requires a 
minimum landscaped area of 30 per cent of the site area shall be required. Such 
landscaping requirements can traditionally be accommodated under more 
contemporary suburban locations due to the generous setback requirements.  
As the subject lands are located in a more mature residential community, a 
reduction to the minimum landscaping requirement has been requested to 20 
percent.  As shown in the revised concept plan (See Appendix “D”), potential 
opportunities exist for landscaping in the unpaved portions in the rear yard, as 
well as the westerly and easterly side yards.  Under Site Plan control, staff will 
require landscaping to be provided in the form of shrubs or trees.  In addition, a 
visual barrier along the property lines will further ensure additional privacy from 
the proposed development. 
 
Landscaping along Street Line and Residential Front Yard: 

 
As required under the landscape requirement of the Dundas Zoning By-law, 
Section 6.11.1 requires a 3.0 m. landscaping strip along all street lines. In 
addition, Section 6.11.3 requires that 50 percent of the front yard shall be 
landscaped.  As shown in the revised concept plan (See Appendix “D”), a front 
yard setback of 1.5 m. and an easterly side yard setback of 2.0 m. will allow 
sufficient landscaping to be provided between the proposed walkways and 
driveways. Based on the foregoing, the applicant has requested a reduction in 
landscaping along all street lines to 1.5 m. along the King Street West line and 
2.0 m. along the Brock Street South lot line, to reflect the reduction in the yard 
setbacks. In addition, the application has requested a reduction in the 
landscaping requirement of a residential front yard to 20 percent, to reflect the 
presence of walkways to the retail unit and the side of the proposed building. 
 
Staff have no objection to the requested modifications, as enhanced landscaping 
will be required during the Site Plan control stage.  
 
Off-Street Parking Space Requirement: 
 
As required in the Dundas Zoning By-law, under Section 7.12.1, 1.25 parking 
spaces and 0.25 visitor parking spaces per dwelling unit are required for 
apartment buildings.  This is to ensure that there is sufficient parking available for 
both residents and visitors.  Furthermore, 1 parking space is required for every 
30 sq. m. of commercial retail floor area.  Based on the revised concept plan 
(See Appendix “D”), a total of 27 parking spaces (20 combined resident and 
visitor parking spaces, and 7 commercial parking spaces) will be required. 
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A reduction in the parking space requirement has been requested to reduce the 
parking requirements to 20 parking spaces (See Appendix “B”) in order to 
facilitate the proposed development.  
 
The reduction can be supported as the subject lands are located on a public 
transit route (Route No. 5 – Delaware), which further reduces parking demands 
and encourage alternative forms of transportation.  In addition, the proposed 
local commercial uses within the development will cater more to local residents, 
where parking demands will be lower as local residents will be able to walk or 
use alternative forms of transportation in which to utilize the services.  Based on 
the foregoing, staff are of the opinion that this modification will continue to meet 
the general intent of the zone provision, and can be supported. 
 
Loading Requirements: 
 
In accordance with Section 7.13 of the Dundas Zoning By-law, one loading space 
is required.  The purpose of requiring a loading space is to ensure that goods can 
be loaded/unloaded onsite.  As shown in the revised concept plan, a loading pad 
has been included along the Brock Street lot line.  However, this loading pad is 
not sufficient in size and cannot be considered as a loading space.  
 
However, as there are a limited number of dwelling and commercial units in the 
building, the loading pad is not anticipated to be consistently used, and staff are 
of the opinion that the modification to reduce the number of loading spaces to 
zero can be supported. 
 
Minimum Parking Space Requirements: 
 
In accordance with Section 7.14, the minimum parking space dimension is 2.7 m. 
in width and 6.0 m. in length.  A minimum requirement is to ensure that 
substandard dimensions are not established. 
 
The applicant has requested a reduction in the dimensions to the Hamilton 
Zoning By-law No. 05-200 parking space standards of 2.6 m. in width and 5.5 m. 
in length.  Staff have no objections to the requested reduction, as Hamilton 
Zoning By-law No. 05-200 parking space dimensions are the future standard 
throughout the municipality.  In addition, the reduction will result in requiring less 
land needed for the parking lot in order to accommodate the same number of 
parking spaces. 

 
3. The proposed development is a redevelopment project of an underused existing 

commercial operation (former Tammy’s Diner). The existing building will be 
demolished, and a revised proposal consisting of a four-storey, mixed-use 
building, two at-grade commercial units with a combined total of 194 sq. m., a 
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total of 13 residential dwellings on the first and upper floors, and one 
underground parking level with 20 parking spaces, will be constructed. 

 
The proposal, as revised, includes a design of the proposed building that will be 
of a modern design with a stone façade on the first floor, and brick veneer and 
siding with extensive window glazing (See Appendix “D”).  The first floor of the 
building will be a podium with commercial units fronting onto the King Street 
West lot line, with the residential lobby, underground parking entrance, and the 
loading pad, located along the Brock Street lot line. There will be a private 
amenity space in the rear yard, and a private terrace for the one residential 
dwelling unit on the first floor. 
 
The underground parking will consist of 20 parking spaces and individual lockers.  
The proposal also includes five dwelling units on the second and third floors, and 
will range in size from 692 sq. ft. to 802 sq. ft.  Finally, on the fourth floor, there 
will be two penthouse units with private terraces and will range in size from     
988 sq. ft. to 1,135 sq. ft. 
 
The overall massing of the proposed building will be stepped back on the upper 
floor from a podium base.  This will provide for a distinctive architectural design 
with a less intensive and intrusive building mass.  In addition, the design will also 
serve to reduce the building mass and scale, as viewed from King Street West 
and Brock Street lot lines.  The reduction in height will also allow for a number of 
existing views of the Niagara Escarpment to be preserved. Finally, the terrace 
design would support the opportunity for greater outdoor space for dwelling units 
on the upper floors. 
 
The proposal is an example of a project that will complement the overall scale of 
existing buildings within the residential community, which consist mainly of single 
detached dwellings that are two-storeys and two-and-a-half-storeys in height, 
and a three-storey, semi-detached dwelling, across the street from the subject 
lands.  In addition, as the proposed building will be built to the front lot line, it also 
complements the existing high level pedestrian-oriented environment that exists 
along King Street West, and will be consistent with existing buildings with 
minimal front yards.  
 

4. Two commercial units are proposed at-grade and will face King Street West with 
a combined floor area of 194 sq. m.  Placing a maximum permitted floor area will 
restrict commercial operations to those that cater to local residents, and prevent 
operations that require a larger floor plate that may attract a larger regional 
customer base. Permitted commercial uses include convenience stores, variety 
stores, and retail stores.  However, additional restrictions have been added into 
the implementing By-law to exclude commercial uses related to automotive and 
motor vehicle servicing and sale, restaurant uses, and medical clinics.  No details 
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of other commercial tenants have been provided.  The purpose of such 
restrictions is to prevent commercial uses that are more intrusive with respect to 
traffic, noise, and odour. 

 
Providing for commercial uses facing towards King Street West satisfies policies 
within the UHOP with respect to creating an animated pedestrian-oriented 
environment, where alternative forms of transportation can be utilized to access 
goods and services.  The proposed development improves the existing situation, 
as the existing commercial use and surface parking lot is not conducive to further 
encouraging an active pedestrian environment.  In addition, the design of the 
front facing façade will include window glazing that will provide for an animated 
pedestrian environment and “eyes on the street”. 
 

5. A Noise Study was submitted by the applicant as part of the original submission 
to address potential noise impacts on the proposed development from a nearby 
Canadian National Railway corridor, which is approximately 260 m. from the 
subject lands, and King Street West, which is considered as a major 
transportation corridor, and identified as an arterial corridor in the UHOP. 
However, the revised proposal did not include an addendum to the Noise Study 
to reflect the revisions to the proposal.  A Holding Provision has been included in 
the implementing By-law requiring that a Noise Study be submitted and reviewed 
by staff. 
 

6. As the existing commercial use will be redeveloped to a more sensitive land use, 
the applicant is required to submit a RSC with the City and Ministry of the 
Environment, to ensure that all perceived and actual contaminants on the subject 
property have been addressed.  Staff note that a RSC has not been officially 
registered with the Ministry of the Environment, and has not been received by the 
City of Hamilton.  As such, a Holding Provision has been added into the draft 
implementing By-law requiring the applicant to submit a RSC, to the satisfaction 
of the Director of Planning. 

 
7. There is an existing 300 mm. diameter public watermain, a 300 mm. diameter 

shall municipal storm sewer, and a 200 mm. diameter municipal sanitary sewer 
within the King Street road allowance.  However, the applicant has not provided 
sufficient information with respect to the ability of the existing watermain to 
service the proposed development.  A Holding Provision has been added to the 
draft Zoning By-law requiring submitting a watermain hydraulic analysis report, in 
order to demonstrate that the existing fire flow and anticipated water usage can 
support the proposed development.  In addition, through the Site Plan control 
stage, the Owner must demonstrate that the proposed development can be 
properly serviced with adequate water and wastewater usage.  
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There are no road widening requirements along this section of King Street West 
and Brock Street.  In addition, a daylight triangle measuring 7 m. by 7 m. is 
required at the intersection.  However, a 9 m. by 9 m. daylight triangle has been 
provided, as shown in Appendix “D”. 
 
In order to facilitate the proposed development, the applicant will be required to 
obtain a permit to install a sanitary inspection manhole on the private property 
next to the street line, and a video inspection may be required if the sewers are 
to be reused.  This will be required as part of any future Site Plan approval. 
Finally, a stormwater management report will be required at the Site Plan Control 
stage to address the managing of stormwater on the subject lands.   
 

8. A total of 63 letters of opposition were submitted as part of the Notice of 
Complete Application in November 2012, and 21 letters of opposition were 
submitted as part of the revised concept plan submitted April 2013.  The issues 
include the following: 

 
Height: 
 
The maximum height permitted under the Single-Detached Residential “R2” Zone 
is 10.5 m., or approximately three-storeys, in height.  Abutting properties under 
this zone are permitted up to three-storeys in height, “as of right”, without 
amendments to the zoning By-law.  In addition, there is an existing row of three-
storey, semi-detached, dwelling units on the opposite side of Brock Street, which 
provides for a variety of height along this portion of King Street West. 
 
The applicant is proposing to change the zoning to the Medium to High Density 
Residential “RM3” Zone, where a maximum height of 16.5 m., or approximately 
five-storeys, is permitted.  As shown in the original submission (See Appendix 
“C”), the proposal included a building of up to six-storeys in height, which would 
require a site-specific modification to permit the increase in height.  
Subsequently, the revised concept plan shows that the building has been 
reduced in height to four-storeys and 14.6 m. (See Appendix “D”), which 
therefore is permitted under the proposed “RM3” Zone, and is more in keeping 
with the existing buildings. 
 
It is noted that the concept plan shows that the proposed building will be stepped 
back from the podium, where it will have a lesser impact on abutting properties 
with respect to bulk, height, and massing.  In addition, the stepping back of the 
upper floors will provide an architectural interest to the building and preserve the 
existing views of the Niagara Escarpment. 
 
In addition, the proposal meets the policies of the UHOP under Urban Design 
Policy No. B.3.3.3, where the proposal results in a building mass that is reduced 

 
OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner. 
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork. 



SUBJECT:  Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment Affecting Lands Located at 336 
and 338 King Street West (Dundas) (PED14027) (WARD 13)  
- Page 24 of 26 

 
in massing and scale through the stepping back of the upper floors to create a 
less imposing building.  From street level, the stepping of the upper floors will 
give the impression that it is a lower building than what is being proposed.  
 
Parking: 
 
The revised concept plan proposed 20 underground parking spaces, whereas 27 
parking spaces are required due to the 13 dwelling units and the at-grade 
commercial units.  A reduction in the parking requirement can be supported as 
the subject lands are located on a public transit route (Route No. 5 – Delaware) 
which further reduces parking requirements, and encourages an alternative form 
of transportation.  In addition, the proposed local commercial uses within the 
development will cater more to local residents, where parking demands will be 
lower, as local residents will walk or cycle to shop. 
 
Over-shadowing/Privacy: 
 
As shown in the revised concept plan, the upper floors of the proposed four-
storey building will be stepped back from the podium, where it will have a lesser 
impact on abutting properties with respect to over-shadowing.  This reduction to 
the proposed building will address the concerns of privacy and over-shadowing 
that were raised with a six-storey building, which was originally proposed.  
 
Infrastructure: 
 
Concerns were raised with the potential lack of electrical power, and the 
additional demands on electricity that the proposal would create.  The application 
was circulated to the electrical provider who did not indicate any concerns with 
respect to the overloading of electrical demands for the community.  Staff noted 
that in the draft Zoning By-law, a Holding Provision has been added requiring 
submission of a watermain hydraulic analysis report, in order to demonstrate that 
the existing fire flow and anticipated water usage can support the proposed 
development. 
 
Balconies: 
 
Under the original concept plan (See Appendix “C”), the westerly side yard 
setback of 0.3 m. would result in balconies of the proposed building being located 
very close to the westerly side lot line.  Due to concerns with respect to 
insufficient side yard and building height, the proposed balconies have been 
revised to be set further back from the side lot line.  
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Loss of View of the Dundas Peak and Escarpment: 
 
Concerns were raised due to the loss of view of the Niagara Escarpment from 
the proposed building.  As the original submission included a six-storey multiple 
dwelling, there were concerns that some residents would not be able to have a 
view of the Escarpment.  Subsequently, the proposed building was revised and 
lowered to four-storeys, which will provide greater visibility of the Escarpment.  It 
is of note that the surrounding residential lots have the “R2” Zone, where the 
maximum height is 10.5 m., or three-storeys.  The proposed “RM3” Zone will 
permit a maximum height of 16.5 m., or approximately four-storeys. 
 
Furthermore, the NEC have reviewed the revised proposal and have provided 
comments where they have no further concerns, that the proposed building does 
not significantly impact on the views to the Escarpment brow and slopes, in 
particular the Dundas Park to the north, and the Escarpment features to the north 
and west.  In addition, the proposal is generally in keeping with the built form of 
abutting residential properties.  
 
Landscaping: 
 
In the original concept plan, the westerly side yard setback of 0.3 m. would result 
in a lack of landscaping on the side yard.  As shown in the revised concept plan 
(See Appendix “D”), the proposed westerly side yard setback has been increased 
to allow for landscaping to be provided.  This would be a requirement as part of 
the Site Plan control stage.  In addition, a 1.5 m. landscaped area along the King 
Street West lot line, and a 2.0 m. landscaped area along Brock Street South lot 
line, will provide for an appropriate separation between the road allowance and 
the proposed building. 

 
ALTERNATIVES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Should the proposed Zoning By-law Amendment be denied, the property located at 336 
King Street West could be developed as a single-detached dwelling in accordance with 
the Residential “R2” Zone provisions, and the property located at 338 King Street West 
could be continue to be used as a restaurant within the existing building, in accordance 
with the provisions of the Residential “R2-3” Zone, Modified, of the Dundas Zoning By-
law. 
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ALIGNMENT TO THE 2012 – 2015 STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
Strategic Priority #1 
A Prosperous & Healthy Community 
WE enhance our image, economy and well-being by demonstrating that Hamilton is a 
great place to live, work, play and learn. 
 
Strategic Objective 
 
1.5 Support the development and implementation of neighbourhood and City wide 
 strategies that will improve the health and well-being of residents. 
 
1.6 Enhance Overall Sustainability (financial, economic, social and environmental). 
 
 
APPENDICES AND SCHEDULES ATTACHED 
 
• Appendix “A”: Location Map 
• Appendix “B”: Draft Zoning By-law 
• Appendix “C”:  Original Concept Plan 
• Appendix “D”:  Revised Concept Plan 
• Appendix “E”:  Resident Letters from November 2, 2012 Notice of Complete 

Application 
• Appendix “F”: Resident Letters from April 23, 2013 Revised Notice of Complete 

Application 
 
 
:TL 
Attachments (6) 
 
 

 
OUR Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

OUR Mission: WE provide quality public service that contribute to a healthy, safe and prosperous community, in a sustainable manner. 
OUR Values: Accountability, Cost Consciousness, Equity, Excellence, Honesty, Innovation, Leadership, Respect and Teamwork. 



Appendix “A” to Report PED14027 (Page 1 of 1) 

 



Appendix “B” to Report PED14027 (Page 1 of 6) 
 

Authority: Item        
Planning Committee 
Report: 14-      (PED14027) 
CM:        

 Bill No.       

CITY OF HAMILTON 

BY-LAW NO.       

To Amend Zoning By-law No. 3581-86 (Dundas)  
Respecting Lands Located at 336 and 338 King Street West 

WHEREAS the City of Hamilton Act, 1999, Statutes of Ontario, 1999 Chap. 14, Sch. C. 
did incorporate, as of January 1, 2001, the municipality “City of Hamilton”; 

AND WHEREAS the City of Hamilton is the successor to certain area municipalities, 
including the former area municipality known as the “The Corporation of the Town of 
Dundas” and is the successor to the former Regional Municipality, namely, “The Regional 
Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth”; 

AND WHEREAS the City of Hamilton Act, 1999, provides that the Zoning By-laws and 
Official Plans of the former area municipalities and the Official Plan of the former regional 
municipality continue in force in the City of Hamilton until subsequently amended or 
repealed by the Council of the City of Hamilton; 

AND WHEREAS Zoning By-law No. 3581-86 (Dundas) was enacted on the 22nd day 
of May, 1986, and approved by the Ontario Municipal Board on the 10th day of May, 
1988; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton, in adopting Item      of Report 
14-      of the Planning Committee, at its meeting held on the       day of      , 
2014, recommended that Zoning By-law No. 3581-86 (Dundas), be amended as 
hereinafter provided; 

AND WHEREAS in accordance with the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, Section 39, 
Council may pass By-laws authorizing the temporary use of land, buildings, or 
structures for any purposes that is otherwise prohibited by the Zoning By-law;  

AND WHEREAS this By-law is in conformity with the Urban Hamilton Official Plan of the 
City of Hamilton in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act. 
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NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows: 

 
1. That Schedule “L” (Spencer Creek), appended to and forming part of Zoning By-

law No. 3581-86 (Dundas) is amended by changing the zoning from the Single 
Detached Residential “R2” Zone and the Single Detached Residential “R2/S-3” 
Zone, Modified, with a Special Exception to the Holding- Medium to High Density 
Multiple Dwelling “H-RM3/S-127” Zone, Modified, on the lands the extent and 
boundaries of which are shown on Schedule “A” which forms part of this By-law.
  

2. That Section 32: “EXCEPTIONS” of Zoning By-law No. 3581-86 (Dundas) is 
hereby further amended by adding the following Sub-section:  

 
“H-RM3/S-127” 
 
That notwithstanding the provisions of Section 14: Medium to High Density 
Multiple Dwelling Zone, the following Special Provisions shall apply to lands 
known municipally as 336 and 338 King Street East, shown as “RM3/S-127” on 
Schedule “A”. 
 
(i) Notwithstanding Section 14.1 Permitted Uses, the following special 

regulation shall apply: 
 

14.1.1 A MIXED-USE 4 STOREY APARTMENT BUILDING with 
two commercial units, located on the ground floor having a 
combined maximum floor area of 199 square metres along 
the King Street lot line. The commercial uses shall be limited 
to uses listed under Retail Trade Industries excluding any 
automotive and motor vehicle uses, restaurant use. 

 
14.1.2 Uses listed under Health and Social Service Industries shall 

be prohibited, including medical clinics and day nurseries. 
 
(ii) Notwithstanding Section 14.2 Regulations for Apartment Buildings, the 

following special regulations shall apply: 
 

14.2 REGULATIONS FOR APARTMENT BUILDINGS 
 

14.2.1  AREA REQUIREMENTS 
 

14.2.1.1 LOT AREA 
Minimum  740 square metres 

 
14.2.1.2 LOT FRONTAGE 
  Minimum  20 metres 
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14.2.2  YARD REQUIREMENTS 
 
14.2.2.1 FRONT YARD 
  Minimum  1.5 metres 
 
14.2.2.2  SIDE YARD (easterly) 
  Minimum  2.0 metres 
 
14.2.2.2 SIDE YARD (westerly) 
  Minimum  1.2 metres 
 
14.2.2.3 REAR YARD 
  Minimum   3.5 metres 
 

14.2.4  DENSITY 
  Maximum  175 dwelling units per hectare 
 
14.2.7  LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS 
 

14.2.7.1 LANDSCAPED AREA 
Minimum 15 percent of the 

site area shall be 
landscaped. 

   
14.2.7.2 BUFFER STRIP (westerly) 

Minimum  1.2 metres 
 
BUFFER STRIP (rear yard) 
Minimum  0 metre 

 
(iv) Notwithstanding Section 6.11 Landscape Requirements, the following 
special regulations shall apply: 
 

6.11 LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS 
 

6.11.1  LANDSCAPING ALONG STREET LINES 
  Minimum  2.0 metres along Brock Street 
    1.5 metres along King Street West 
 
6.11.3  LANDSCAPING IN RESIDENTIAL FRONT YARDS 
  Minimum  20 percent 
 

(e) Notwithstanding Section 7.12 Off-Street Parking and Section 7.13 Off-
Street Loading Space, the following shall apply: 
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7.12 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS 

 
7.12.1  RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL  USES 
 

A total of 20 spaces shall be provided for an 
apartment building with two commercial units and 
thirteen residential units. 
 

7.13 OFF-STREET LOADING REQUIREMENTS 
 

0 (zero) loading spaces shall be provided instead of the required 1.
  

7.14 DIMENSIONS FOR THE DESIGN OF PARKING AREAS 
 

The minimum dimensions for the provision of required parking 
spaces shall be 2.6 metres wide and 5.5 metres in length. 

 
3. That the 'H' symbol may be removed at such time as the following has been 

satisfied: 
 

a)  The owner/applicant submits a signed Record of Site Condition (RSC) to 
the City of Hamilton and the Ministry of the Environment (MOE).  This 
RSC must be to the satisfaction of the City of Hamilton, including an 
acknowledgement of receipt of the RSC by the MOE, and submission of 
the City of Hamilton's current RSC administration fee. 

 
b) The owner/applicant shall investigate noise levels on the site and 

determine and implement the noise control measures that are 
satisfactory to the City of Hamilton in meeting the Ministry of the 
Environment’s recommended sound level limits.  An acoustical report 
prepared by a qualified Professional Engineer containing the 
recommended control measures shall be submitted to the satisfaction of 
the City of Hamilton, Director of Planning.  Should a peer review of the 
acoustical report be warranted, all associated costs shall be borne by the 
owner/applicant and shall be submitted to the satisfaction of the Director 
of Planning.   

 
c) The owner/applicant shall investigate anticipated residential water usage 

and fire flow through the submission of a Watermain Hydraulic Analysis 
Report to the satisfaction of the Senior Director of Growth Management. 

 
4. That By-law No. 3581-86 of the Town of Dundas Zoning By-law is amended by 

adding this By-law to Section 32 as Schedule “S-127”. 
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5. That Schedule “L” (Spencer Creek) of the Zoning Schedule Key Map is amended 

by marking the lands referred to in Section 2 of this By-law as “RM3/S-127”. 

6. That the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the giving of 
notice of the passing of this By-law, in accordance with the Planning Act. 

 

PASSED and ENACTED this       day of      , 2014 

   
R. Bratina 

Mayor 
 

 R. Caterini 
Clerk 

ZAC-12-043 
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